EMC filters
3-line filters
Sine-wave output filters
230/400 V AC, 6 A ... 249 A, 40 °C
Series/Type: B84143V*R/S231
Date: April 2018
© EPCOS AG 2018. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.

Marking
Marking on component:
Manufacturer’s logo, ordering code, rated voltage, rated
current, rated motor frequency, rated switch frequency, rated
temperature, climatic category, date code
Minimum data on packaging:
Manufacturer's logo, ordering code, quantity, date code
Line reactors, output chokes and output filters B84143V*R/S231
Sine-wave output filters for 3-phase systems
Page 2 of 22Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Typical circuit diagrams
Filters 6 A ... 43 A
Filters 64 A ... 145 A
Filters 209 A, 249 A
Line reactors, output chokes and output filters B84143V*R/S231
Sine-wave output filters for 3-phase systems
Page 3 of 22Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Connection
Converter: U1 Motor: U2
V1 V2
W1 W2
Connection order in case of terminal connection:
U1 U2 V1 V2 W1 W2
Connection order in case of busbar connection:
U2 V2 W2 upper connectors = motor side
U1 V1 W1 bottom connectors = converter side
Types 209 A and 249 A contain a thermo switch
Line reactors, output chokes and output filters B84143V*R/S231
Sine-wave output filters for 3-phase systems
Page 4 of 22Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Technical data and measuring conditions
Rated voltage VR [L-PE / L-L] 230/400 V AC (50/60 Hz)
Rated current IR Referred to 40 °C rated temperature
Test voltage Vtest 1500 V AC, 2 s (line/line)
2500 V AC, 2 s (lines/case)
Frequency Motor fM
Pulse (Switching) fP
0 Hz ... 100 Hz
see table "Characteristics and ordering codes"
Overload capability (thermal) 1.5 IR for 1 min per hour
Max. dv/dt on filter input 5 kV/µs (request for higher values)
Climatic category (IEC 60068-1) 25/085/21 ( 25 °C/+85 °C/21 days damp heat test)
WARNING! Hot surface! Risk of burns!
Characteristics and ordering codes
IR
A
Terminal
cross section
mm2
Rtyp
mΩ
Min. pulse
frequency
kHz
Max. pulse
frequency
kHz
PL
1)
W
Approx.
weight
kg
Ordering code
1) Estimated total losses at rated current and voltage in operation on converter at min. pulse frequency
2) With busbar
VR = 230/400 V AC
6 6 390 3 10 80 5 B84143V0006R231
7 6 290 3 10 130 5 B84143V0007R231
12 6 67 3 10 130 7 B84143V0012R231
38 10 25 3 10 220 20 B84143V0038R231
43 10 16 3 10 240 24 B84143V0043R231
64 35 8.9 3 10 270 41 B84143V0064R231
77 35 5.5 3 8 360 43 B84143V0077R231
91 35 5.5 3 8 400 62 B84143V0091R231
145 35 4.5 3 8 500 70 B84143V0145R231
209 40 × 32) 1.5 2.4 6 800 112 B84143V0209S231
249 40 × 32) 1.7 2.4 6 1060 120 B84143V0249S231
Line reactors, output chokes and output filters B84143V*R/S231
Sine-wave output filters for 3-phase systems
Page 5 of 22Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Application note